FTgFa 1 FrTerd) 3refier(
Office of the Commissioner,
Fera Suwer, gACEG AgFATTd
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate-
Ahmedabad
N 7aeT, ToEd AT, FFAEE! HeAGEE 3¢9,
CGST Bhavan,Revenue Marg,Ambawadi,Ahmedabad-380015
6B 06305065-079 @ EabEw 26305136 - 079 :
Email- commrappll-cexamd@nic.in

DIN-20220664SW000000€081

A Jm2 7olJHb

BIgal |l : File No . GAPPL/COM/STP/2033/2021-Appeal-O/o Commr-CGST-Appl-Ahmedabad

w  oie omeE WA Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-10/2022-23
Rrsifes Date : 20.06.2022 ST @Y @1 TG Date of Issue : 21.06.2022

argaa (endier) g R
Passed by Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals)

.rr Arising out of Order-in-Original Nos. 01)‘_JCIDIJSI2021-22 dated 27.04.2021, passed by the
Joint Commissioner, Central GST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad-North.

& sTerat T AT TG UaT Name & Address of the Appellant / Respondent

Appellant- M/s. Adient India Pvt. Ltd., Plot No. A-1, Tata Motor Vendor park, North
Kothpura, Virochnagar, Sanand, Ahmedabad-382170.

Respondent- The Joint Commissioner, Central GST & Central Excise, Anmedabad-North.

aﬁéwﬁﬁwmmﬁmﬁﬂaﬂmw%%ﬁ%wmzﬁuﬁamaﬁ
wwawa@mﬁaﬁamgﬂﬁwmm@aaﬁw%l

Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal may file an appeal or revision appiicﬁation, as the
one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way:

.mﬁwmgﬁﬂwaﬁﬁ

Revision application to Government of India’:

() Wwwa@rﬁw,mmaﬁwmﬁﬁwwﬂmﬁ%ﬁﬁ@ﬁwaﬁ
w—w%uww%ﬁﬁﬁwﬁmmﬁaﬁmww,ﬁa@m,w
o, aﬁaﬁ#ﬁﬁarxﬁaﬂéﬁw,ww,ﬂéﬁﬁﬁ:11ooo1z€raﬁwﬁfm%m

(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision Application Unit
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4" Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New
Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first
proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(il aﬁﬁmaﬁaﬁZEHmﬁﬁaaQﬁsﬁwaﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁmemmﬁﬁm
Gl W@@Wﬁwéaﬁawﬁﬁ,mﬁaﬁwmwﬁm@a@w
SRR A7 e FUSITR B e @) U & &R g% o

(ii) In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to
another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a
€hause or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.

(2
s, 7S

HE C
5T Otrg,

-n_.'aa‘ﬁﬂl‘_

'§\U



-

(&) W%ﬁqﬁwﬂwurmﬁﬁﬁmwwm'w%ﬁﬁwﬁﬁwﬁﬂwmwww
gﬁﬁ%ﬁa‘ezﬁﬁmﬁﬁsﬁmﬁa%wwmmmﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ%l

(A) Incase of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported

to any country or territory outside India.

(@) ﬁwwwmﬁmwzﬁm(ﬁuﬁmwaﬁ)ﬁwmwmwal

(B) In case of goods exported outside India export t0 Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of
duty.

aﬁqm&aﬁwwﬁwﬂ$mﬁ@qﬁ$ﬁﬁmﬁﬂééaﬁ?@mﬁwww
e & gaIas arrg,—cm,aﬁazﬁmuﬁﬁaﬁwmzﬂamﬁi%fﬁaﬁaﬁ‘aﬂ(#,z)mgawmgm

frgea fpT Y BT

(c)  Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order
is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109

of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

%ﬂa@aﬁﬂraﬁaﬂrewaﬁﬁﬁ@ﬁaﬁm

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which
the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by
two copies each of the 010 and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a
copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section
35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(2) ﬁﬁaﬂe@aﬁzﬁwamﬁwﬁmwa@mmwﬁmﬁﬁm200/—@‘4{“@@?&@?
ok e e YT TE e @ SATeT B El 1000/~ & I I @ S

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount
involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1 1000/~ where the amount involved is more

than Rupees One Lac.
mw,mwwwWﬁMWWﬁﬁmz—
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.
(1) S STed Yo AMITIH, 1944 & aRT 35— /35-% B Sfeic—
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(@) Wﬁ%ﬁuﬁi@?2(1)$ﬁwmﬁmﬁmﬁ,mﬁmﬁmw,ﬁﬂ
Wwwmma@mmwg@)ﬁwmm,wﬁzmm,

agmr»ﬁ sTaeT ,3rEaT ,AURARR, 3gHGTSIG —380004

(@)  To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at
2" floor,Bahumali Bhawan Asarwa,Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380004. in case of appeals

other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.




W

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-,
Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5
Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 30 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in
favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch ‘of any nominate public sector bank of the place
where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of
the Tribunal is situated. -

(3) Wﬁs‘ﬂaﬂﬁmﬁﬁé{aaﬁﬁﬁaﬂﬂmﬂﬁm%ﬁmﬁm%muﬂﬂmww@ﬁ
S 9 Roa ST RT3 @A B B gY A f foren udt B & ge o fory aemmRerfa ardiefra
TRERTT Y T ardiet AT B ARBN T e SaaH fepar S ¥ | ' ¢

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the
Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is

filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) e Yoo AR 197Qawmaaﬁa§qﬁ—1$mﬁﬁﬁﬁmmmmﬁm
Iﬁ341%91wrﬁar%ﬁmm@mﬁfﬁaﬁmﬁﬂmaﬂwgﬁmﬁamﬁﬁaﬂwsﬁ%
feepe o BT ARV |

. One copy of application or O.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under scheduled-I item
of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended. :

(5) waﬁqﬁﬁﬁwﬁaﬁﬁaﬁwmﬁmﬁﬁwﬁ%aﬂmﬁwﬂwﬁﬁﬁmwﬁﬁﬁﬁmw.
#ﬁﬂwwwwaﬁ?ﬁﬂwﬁﬁw@mﬁﬁ@)ﬁw, 1982 # fAfed 21

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

6) W YeH, DY SR Yob Gd HadR ety =R (RE), @ ufe orfidl & #ee &
e 7T (Demand) U @8 (Penalty) T 10% qa STAT &I srforaret ¥ | grerifes, rfleds qa ST 10
ETIERIY 2 |(Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act,
1994) :

Henrd 3¢UIG Yo 3itr Qar & O siaere, Qnfrer g1 "dered A" (Duty Demanded) -
(i) (Section) @8 11D % wee feraTfe T
@) (i) forar orera Qe e T
(iii) Y FRe Fraw’ & Frgw 6 & dga &7 TR

= Wﬂﬁm‘éﬁﬁm'#w%mﬁrwﬁ,mmﬁm R & fore qd ot e R I g

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by
the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided that the pre-

- deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the pre-deposit is a
mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the
Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(i)  amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

el waﬁar%qﬁmqﬁwﬂ:aﬂ?aﬁawmaﬁmmﬁaﬁﬁaaﬁﬁmmmegﬁ
aa-10%sgmmq'ra$haﬁmmﬁaﬁﬁs‘raﬁmak10%3111a1aqza‘-?rmmrcﬁ%l
In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of

of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where
y alone is in dispute.” 5




F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2033/2021-Appeal

ORDER IN APPEAL

This appeal has been filed by M/s. Adient India Pvt Ltd., Plot No.A-1, Tata
Motor Vendor Park, North Kothpura, Virochriagar, Sanand, Ahmedabad-382170 (in short
‘appellant’) against the OIO No.01/JC/D/JS/21-22 dated 27.04.2021 (in short ‘impugned
order’) passed by the Joint Commissioner (in-situ), Central GST, Ahmedabad North ( in
short 'the adjudicating authority”).

2.  The facts of the case, in brief, are that during the course of audit of central excise
and service tax records of the appellant for the period April,2013 to June, 2017,
conducted by the officers of the CGST, Audit Commissionerate, Ahmedabad, certain
discrepancies were noticed, which were detailed in audit paras raised vide FAR
N0.931/2018-19 dated 07.02.2019. The revenue paras relevant to this appeal are

detailed below;

Para 6: The appellant during the period F.Y. 2015-16, manufactured automobile
seats of model “Kite 4", using moulds supplied free of cost by Tata Motors. They
neither determined the amortization cost of moulds used in the manufacture of
seats nor paid duty on amortization cost of the same. As per the CA certificate
provided by them, the amortization cost of moulds comes to Rs.1,44,96,079/-
and central excise duty was ascertained at Rs.18,12,010/-. They agreed to the
objection and paid the duty alongwith interest of Rs.5,29,768/-.

Para 8: The appellant was paying service tax under RCM on royalty charges paid
to their parent company located in non-taxable territory, for technical knowhow
services received by them. On scrutiny of ST-3 returns, it was noticed that the
appellant has not paid service tax on royalty charges for the period October,
2016 to June, 2017. On being asked, they informed that the service tax of
Rs.9.43,316/- and interest of Rs.1,18,625/- had been paid in post GST era
alongwith GST on other RCM based services, (for the period Oct,2016 to March,
2017). On scrutiny of GST challan and Electronic Cash Ledger, it was noticed that
the payment was made under head 'Integrated Tax' (IGST) and in Electronic
Credit Ledger, they took ITC of Rs.2,06,87,204/- in the month of Dec, 2017,
which includes IGST paid on royalty charges and other RCM based services and
utilized the said credit for discharging IGST liability for the month of

December,2017.

During the pre GST period, service tax was applicable on Technical knowhow
services and after introduction of GST, IGST is applicable on such services. In
both the situation, being import of service, the liability to pay tax under RCM is
on the service recipient. The service tax on royalty charges paid under GST era is
considered as arrears and is required to be paid under CGST head and cenvat
credit /ITC of such payment is not admissible. The appellant, by wrongly making
the payment of service tax under the head IGST (instead of CGST), has taken
inadmissible ITC and utilized the same for discharging the IGST liability for the
month of December, 2017. Thus, the amount of Rs.9,43,316/- was required to
be recovered. Similarly, for the period April, 2017 to June, 2017, it was noticed
that the appellant had determined service tax on royalty charges @12% and

4




F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2033/2021-Appeal

‘paid Rs.30,32,385/- under IGST head and utilized the ITC credit such IGST paid.
Further, during the said period, royalty charges attracted service tax @15%, thus
short payment of service tax to the tune of Rs.7,56,486/- was noticed. Thus, total
service tax amount of Rs.16,99,802/- (Rs.9,43,316+Rs.7,56,485/-) not paid was
required to be recovered alongwith interest. This amount was subsequently
revised to Rs.19,35,630/- (Rs.11,79,145/- +Rs.7,56,485/-) (as per Corrigendum
dated 30.09.2020).

2.1 Based on the audit paras raised in aforementioned FAR, SCN No.Vl/1(b)-
207/IA/AP 36/C-V1/2017-18 dated 30.05.2019 was issued to the appellant. In respect of
Audit Para-6, recovery of central excise. duty on the amortized value of moulds was
proposed alongwith interest u/s 11A(4) of the CEA, 1944 and Section 11AA, respectively.
Penalty u/s 11AC was also proposed. In respect of Audit Para-8 above, service tax
demand of Rs.19,35,630/- u/s 73(1) and interest u/s 75 of the Finance Act, 1994 was
proposed. Penalty u/s 78 & 76 was also proposed. The said SCN was adjudicated vide
impugned order wherein the recovery of demands alongwith interest and penalty u/s
11AC was imposed and the amount paid by the appellant was appropriated against the
demand. However, penalty proposed u/s.78 & 76 in respect of Para-8 was not imposed.

3. Aggrieved by the impugned order, the appellant preferred the present appeal
disputing on limited issues (i) the demand confirmed on Audit Para-8 & (ii) seeking
refund of excess penalty paid in respect of Audit Para-6. The appeal is primarily on
following grounds;

> As per Section 21 of the IGST Act, 2Q17, all imports of services made on or after the
appointed day will be liable to integrated tax regardless whether the transactions
for such import of services had been initiated before the appointed day. However,
if the tax on such import of services had been paid in full under the existing law, no
tax shall be payable on such import under this Act and if the tax on such import of
services had been paid in part under the existing law, the balance amount of tax
shall be payable on such import under this Act. Since the determination of tax was
done post GST, the tax on import of service was paid under IGST.

> In terms of 2" proviso to Section 13 (3) of the CGST Act, 2017, determination of
royalty amount could be done only in the month of November, 2017 i.e. after
finalization of the books of accounts and that such payment was also not made to
the parent Company, who is an associated enterprise, the tax under IGST becomes
payable only afterwards and more appropriately under GST law. Therefore IGST
was paid @12% rate, whereas the cumulative payments made, as indicated in the
impugned order is more than 12%, hence demand is not legally correct.

> The credit of tax paid under IGST was utilized as input services for further
manufacture of taxable goods therefore ITC is legitimate. When law permits the
CGST (ITC) credit for payment of IGST dues, the payment of arrears of service tax
made under wrong head in IGST, instead of CGST, cannot be a ground for denying
veennBN\the ITC. Moreover there is no denial of ITC credit of the differential tax of



F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2033/2021-Appeal

transaction. Since the cross utilization of ITC credit between IGST & CGST is
permitted in law, the entire issue is revenue neutral, demanding dues of service tax
as CGST, when the same stand paid under IGST, needs to be set-aside

> Levy on import of service under Service tax regime and under GST law is one and
the same therefore they were under the bonafide belief that IGST needs to be paid
for such arrears of service tax paid during GST regime, as the said booking was

done post GST.

> Board’s Circular No.42/16/2018-GST dated 13.04.2018, shall not be applicable as
the IGST was paid on import of services for the past period and before issuance of

said circular.

» Once the IGST of Rs.15,48,505/- stands paid, it is inappropriate to demand the tax
on the same transaction again under CGST, which will tantamount to double

taxation, on the very same transaction.

» On the aspect of penalty levied on audit point raised in Audit Para-6, they are
seeking refund of excess penalty of Rs.1,75,829/- paid. They argued that the
impugned order imposed penalty of Rs.2,77,174/- whereas they have paid penalty
of Rs.4,53,003/- which is more than the imposed amount. They also argued that
substantial benefit should be granted in terms of Section 77 of the CGST Act,
which provides refund of the tax paid mistakenly under one head instead of
another. However, in terms of Rule 4, amount of above refund can be adjusted
against the outstanding demand under the Act.

> They relied on following case laws:-
Saji S vs Commr. Of SGST, Trivandrum- 2008 (19) GSTL 385 (Ker)
Mangalore Chemicals & Fertilizers -1991 (55) ELT 437 (SC)
Govt. of Kerala and Anr Vs Mother Superior Adoration Convent — 2021-TIOL-

156-SC-Misc

4. Personal hearing in the matter was held on 21.04.2022, through virtual mode. Mr.
S. Narayanan, Advocate, appeared on behalf of the appellant. He reiterated the
submissions made in the appeal memorandum.

5. I have carefully gone through the facts and circumstances of the case, the
impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority, submissions made in the appeal
memorandum as well as in the submissions made at the time of personal hearing and
the records submitted by the appellant. The issues to be decided in the present appeal

are as under:

a) Whether the payment of Rs.19,35,630/- made, in respect of the royalty
charges to their parent company for technical knowhow services received
during the period October,2016 to June, 2017, under IGST head is

allowed?




F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2033/2021-Appeal

b) Whether excess penalty amount of Rs.1,75,829/- paid in respect of Audit
Para-6, qualifies for refund?

6.  On the first issue, regarding the applicability of service tax or IGST on the royalty
charges paid by the appellant, to their parent company for import of technical knowhow
services received during the period October, 2016 to June, 2017, it is observed that the
appellant in the pre GST era i.e. from April, 2016 to September, 2016, for the said
services was paying service tax. However, for the period from October, 2016 to June,
2017, they paid service tax arrears of Rs.11,79,145/- alongwith interest of Rs.1,18,625/-,
under IGST head. The appellant, to support their payment under IGST, has contended .
that the tax liability was determined in November, 2017 after finalization of the books of
accounts and the payment to the parent Company, which is an ‘Associated Enterprise’
was done in post GST period, therefore, in terms of the provisions of Section 21 of the
IGST Act and in terms of 2" proviso to Section 13 (3) of the CGST Act, 2017, they were
under the bonafide belief that taxes are to be paid under IGST and not under CGST.
Revenue on the other hand is arguing that the services received prior to GST era attracts

. service tax and payment of such tax made in post GST period shall be considered as
arrears of service tax, which the appellant were required to pay under CGST head, and
on such payment ITC is also not admissible.

6.1 In the present case, ‘Technical Know How' services were received by the appellant
in pre-GST period from their parent company situated in a non-taxable territory,
therefore, in terms of Section 68(2) if the Finance Act, 1994 i.e. under Reverse Charge
Mechanism, the liability to pay tax has been shifted to the appellant who is the recipient
of service. However, considering the appellant’s claim that determination of royalty
charges was done in post GST period, (in November, 2017 i.e after finalization of the
books of accounts) and that such payment was made to the parent company which is an
associated enterprise, I find that to determine the rate of tax and due date for payment
of service tax, Point of Taxation Rule, 2011, shall come into picture which decides the

. point in time when a service is deemed to have been provided. To appreciate the matter
in proper perspective, it would be necessary to examine the provisions of Rule 7 of the
Point of Taxation (Second Amendment) Rules, 2016, notified vide Notification No.
21/2016-S.T., dated 30-3-2016. The amended Rule 7 is as under:-

Rule 7: “Determination of point of taxation in case of specified services or persons.
— Notwithstanding anything contained in these rules, the point of taxation in
respect of the persons required to pay tax as recipients of service under the rules
made in this regard in respect of services notified under sub-section (2) of section
68 of the Act, Shaff be the date on which payment is made :

Provided that where the payment is not made within a period of six months of the
date of invoice, the point of taxation shall be determined as if this rule does not

exist :

Provided further that in case of ‘associated enterprises’, where the person

= providing the service Is located outside Indlia, the point of taxation shall be the date

o s v OF debit in the books of account of the person receiving the service or date of
ro !

~

[ g \Ymg ing the payment whichever is earljer.
Wi Ta
> _




F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2033/2021-Appeal

Provided also that where there is change in the liability or extent of liability of a
person required to pay tax as recipient of service notified under sub-section (2) of
section 68 of the Act in case service has been provided and the invoice issued '
before the date of such change, but payment.has not been made as on such date,
the point of taxation shall be the date of issuance of invoice.”

In terms of above provisions, under reverse charge mechanism, the liability to pay
tax shall be the date on which payment is made and where the payment is not made
within a period of six months of the date of invoice, the point of taxation shall be the
date immediately following the period of 6 months. Further, in case of "associated
enterprises’, where the person providing the service is located outside India, the point
of taxation shall be the date of debit in the books of account of the person receiving the

service or date of making the payment whichever is earlier.

6.2 The appellant had received services from a ‘associated enterprise’, therefore, in
terms of Rule 7 ibid, in case of “associated enterprises” providing the service, is located
outside India, then the tax liability shall be the date of debit in the books of account of
the person receiving the service or date of making the payment whichever is earlier. The
appellant have claimed that their parent company is associated enterprise and,
therefore, the liability to pay tax shall be the debit entry in their books of accounts or
the payment made to their parent company which in both the cases was done after
implementation of GST, hence they are liable to pay IGST. On going through the
demand notice and the impugned order, I find that this argument was never placed
either during audit or before the adjudicating authority, hence, was not examined at the
time of adjudication. I find that the entire demand was raised purely on the basis of the
date of receipt of the services, without considering the fact that the royalty charges and
tax determination was done in November, 2017, which, I find is not sustainable, in light
of Rule 7 of the POT Rules, 2011. Likewise, I also find that the above claim made by the
appellant cannot be accepted as such, as the same are not supported by any
Jocumentary evidences. So to determine the point of taxation, it would be imperative
to ascertain the date of payment of royalty charges made or date of the debit entry
made in the books of account, whichever is earlier, which shall decide the point of

taxation and the nature of tax to be paid.

6.3 I have gone through Section 21 of the IGST Act, 2017, which deals with import of
services and Section 13 of CGST Act, 2017, which deals with time of supply. Relevant text
of Section 21 of IGST Act, 2017 and Section 13(3) of the CGST Act, 2017 are reproduced

below;

SECTION 21. Import of services made on or after the appointed day. — Import
of services made on or after the appointed day shall be liable to tax under the
provisions of this Act regardless of whether the transactions for such import of
services had been initiated before the appointed day:

Provided that if the tax on such import of services had been paid in full under the
existing law, no tax shall be payable on such import under this Act:

Provided further that if the tax on such import of services had been paid in part
under the existing law, the balance amount of tax shall be payable on such import

under this Act.




F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2033/2021-Appeal

Explanation. - For the purposes of this section, a transaction shall be deemed to
have been initiated before the appointed day if either the invoice relating to such
supply or payment, either in full or in part has been received or made before the
appointed day.

Relevant text of Section 13

Section 13 - Time of supply of services

(3) In case of supplies in respect of which tax is paid or liable to be paid on reverse
charge basis, the time of supply shall be the earlier of the following dates, namely

(a) the date of payment as entered in the books of account of the recipient or

the date on which the payment is debited in his bank account whichever is

earlier; or

(b) the date immediately following sixty days from the date of issue of invoice or

any other document, by whatever name called, in lieu thereof by the supplier :

Provided that where it is not possible to determine the time of supply under
clause (a) or clause (b), the time of supply shall be the date of entry in the books
of account of the recipient of supply :

Provided further that in case of supply by associated enterprises, where the
supplier of service is located outside India, the time of supply shall be the date of
entry in the books of account of the recipient of supply or the date of payment,
whichever is earlier.

6.4 Section 21 of the IGST Act, 2017, deals with import of services and is applicable
only in cases where import of services. were made on or after the appointed day
regardless whether the transactions for such import of services had been initiated
before the appointed day. In the instant case, “Technical Know How" services were -
received /- imported during October, 2016 to June, 2017 (i.e. in the pre GST era) and not
on or after the appointed day, therefore, I find that the above provision of Section 21 of
IGST Act, 2017, shall not attract, in the facts of the case in hand.

6.5 Similarly, Section 13 deals with time of supply, to determine the date when the
tax liability arises on supply of services, under CGST regime. In terms of sub-section (3)
of the said section, the liability to CGST under RCM is prescribed, wherein, in case of
supply by associated enterprises, where the supplier of service is located outside India,
the time of supply shall be the date of entry in the books of account. C.B.E. & C. vide
Flyer No. 23, dated 1-1-2018, on imports in GST regime clarified that; time of supply of
services when tax is to be paid on reverse charge basis, earliest of the following dates

shall be considered; N

- Date of payment as entered in the books of account of the recipient or the
date on which the payment is debited in his bank account, whichever is

earlier,

Date immediately following 60 days from the date of issue of invoice or any



F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2033/2021-Appeal

However, if it is not possible to determine the time of supply in aforesaid manner,
then the time of supply is the date of entry of the transaction in the books of accounts
of the recipient of supply. Time of supply of services in case of supply by Associated
Enterprises located outside India, the time of supply is the date of entry in the books of
account of the recipient or the date of payment, whichever is earlier. Thus, to determine
the nature of levy, it would be imperative to ascertain the time of supply.

7. 1, therefore, find that nature of demand on the first issue cannot be adjudged
unless the point of taxation is determined. The nature of tax levied depends on date of
payment made or the date of the debit entry made in the books of accounts, as the
services were received from associated enterpriées located outside India. Whether the
appellant are liability to pay service tax arrears or CGST depends on the above factors
which, I find needs to be examined in light of Rule 7 of the Point of Taxation (Second
Amendment) Rules, 2016 and Section 13(3) of the CGST Act, 2017. Further, I also find
that the present demand notice is issued for recovery of CGST and not for recovery of
ITC availed on the IGST paid, I will therefore, not discuss the admissibility of ITC.

8. In light of discussion held in the foregoing paras, I, therefore, remand the matter
relating to Audit Para-8, to the adjudicating authority to re-examine the . issue
considering the point of taxation and also verify the claim made by the appellant
regarding the determination of royalty charges, debit entry made in the books of
accounts and also the date of payment, so as decide the nature of tax to be levied. The
adjudicating authority may decide the matter afresh considering the aspects discussed
above, and pass a speaking order after ascertaining correct factual position in the case
and merits in the contentions of the appellant. The appellant is directed to submit all the
-elevant documents and details to the adjudicating authority, in support of their
contentions. Needless to say, the authenticity and correctness of facts and figures
furnished by the appellant may be verified and confirmed with the records of the

appellant.

9 Coming to the second issue relating to Audit Para-6, mentioned above, I find
that the appellant have claimed refund of Rs.1,75,829/- paid as penalty, which is in
excess of the penalty actually imposed and appropriated.

9.1 The adjudicating authority in Para 41.1 of the impugned order has recorded that
the appellant has agreed with the audit objection and paid central excise duty alongwith
interest. He also recorded that the appellant has also paid penalty of Rs.4,53,003/-
@25% of duty, vide challan dated 17.08.2020. However, in the order portion, he
confirmed the demand and ordered recovery of duty of Rs.18,12,010/, alongwith interest
of Rs.5,29,768/- and imposed penalty of Rs.2,77,174/- u/s 11AC and ordered
appropriation of amount already paid by the appellant. I find that though the penalty
imposed was Rs.2,77,174/-, the amount actually paid by the appellant was Rs.4,53,003/-,
which is more than the penalty imposed.

9.2 In the present appeal, I find that the appellant are seeking refund of differential
amount of the penalty paid in excess, arising In consequence to the penalty actually
imposed in the impugned order. In terms of Section 11B, any claim seeking refund is to

" oe filed before proper jurisdictional authority. I, therefore, direct the appellant to seek

10




F.N0.GAPPL/COM/STP/2033/2021—Appea|
refund of Rs.1,75,829/- excess paid, by filing a refund claim before the proper
Jurisdictional authority, in terms of the provisions laid down under Section 11B of the
Central Excise Act, 1944.

10. In view of the above discussions and findings, 1, set aside the impugned order
relating to Audit Para-8 and remand the matter to the adjudicating authority for fresh
examination of the issue and accordingly pass a reasoned order, following the principles
of natural justice. Further, I reject appellant’s appeal relating to Audit Para-6 and direct
the appellant to file the refund claim before proper jurisdictional authority.

11, Srdrershal gTeT &of &1 T8 rier &7 ey Iure adis 4 & siar 2|
The appeal filed by the appellant stand disposed off in above terms.

Date: 6.2022

Attested \\) Nﬁ/

A
(Rekha ‘A. Nair)
Superintendent (Appeals)
CGST, Ahmedabad

By RPAD/SPEED POST

To, &
M/s. Adient India Pvt Ltd. - Appellant
Plot No.A-1, Tata Motor Vendor Park,

North Kothpura, Virochnagar, Sanand,

Ahmedabad-382170

The Joint Commissioner (in-situ) & - Respondent
CGST, Division-III

Ahmedabad North

Ahmedabad

Copy to:

1. The Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone.

2. The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad North.

3. The Assistant Commissioner (H.Q. System), CGST, Ahmedabad North.
(For uploading the OIA)

V&./Guard File.

11



